3.2.3. Scenario 3: leverage decreases down to 20%. If

leverage decreases down to 20%, all beta values of

total 8 listed firms on the medicine industry market in

VN as:

Table 3: Market Risk of Listed Medicine Industry

Firms (Case 3)

Ord

er

No.

Com

pany

stock

code

Equi

ty

beta

Asset

beta

(assume

debt beta

= 0)

Note

Financia

l

leverage

(20%

down)

1
AM

V
1,191 1,099  7,8%

2 APC 0,419 0,390

DLV

as

comp

arable

6,9%

3 DBM 2,091 1,030

PGT

as

comp

arable

50,7%

4 DBT 0,661 0,286

PGT

as

comp

arable

56,8%

5 DCL 0,700 0,390

PGT

as

comp

arable

44,3%

6 DDN
-

0,946
-0,319  66,2%

7 DHG 0,592 0,464  21,7%

8 DHT 0,610 0,323  47,0%

Avera

ge
37,7%

(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

All three above tables and data show that

values of equity and asset beta in the case of

increasing leverage up to 30% or decreasing leverage

degree down to 20% have certain fluctuation.

3.3. Comparing statistical results in 3 scenarios of

changing leverage

Table 4: Statistical Results (FL in Case 1)

Statistic

results

Equity

beta

Asset beta (assume

debt beta = 0)

Differe

nce

MAX 2,091 1,075 1,0153

MIN -0,946 -0,163
-

0,7831

MEAN 0,665 0,406 0,2589

VAR 0,7106 0,1400 0,5705

Note: Sample size : 8

(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

Table 5: Statistical results (FL in case 2)

Statistic

results

Equity

beta

Asset beta (assume

debt beta = 0)

Differen

ce

MAX 2,091 1,041 1,0500

MIN -0,946 0,051 -0,9970

MEAN 0,665 0,333 0,3316

VAR 0,7106 0,0998 0,6107

Note: Sample size : 8

(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

Table 6: Statistical Results (FL in Case 3)

Statistic

results

Equity

beta

Asset beta (assume

debt beta = 0)

Diff

ere

nce

MAX 2,091 1,099
0,99

21

MIN -0,946 -0,319

-

0,62

65

MEAN 0,665 0,458
0,20

71

VAR 0,7106 0,1999
0,51

07

Note: Sample size : 8

(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

Based on the table 7 results, findings are-

Equity beta mean values in all 3 scenarios are low (<

0,7) and asset beta mean values are also small (< 0,5).

In the case of reported leverage in 2011, equity beta

value fluctuates in an acceptable range from -0,946

(min) up to 2,091 (max) and asset beta fluctuates

from -0,163 (min) up to 1,075 (max).

If leverage increases to 30%, equity beta

moves in an unchanged range and asset beta moves

from 0,051 (min) up to 1,041 (max).

Hence, we note that there is an increase in

[…]

Risk Level of Viet Nam Medicine Industry under Financial Leverage During and After the Global

Crisis 2009-2011
19

Beside, Exhibit 4 informs us that in the case

30% leverage up, average equity beta value of 8 listed

firms almost has no change while average asset beta

value of these 8 firms decreases little more to -0,073.

Then, when leverage reduces to 20%, average equity

beta value of 8 listed firms almost has no change and

average asset beta value of 8 firms up to 0,052.

Figure 1 shows when leverage degree decreases down

to 20%, average equity has no change and asset beta

values increase to 0,665 and 0,458 compared to those

at the initial reported leverage (0,665 and 0,406).

Then, when leverage degree increases up to 30%,

average equity beta has no change and average asset

beta value also decreases less (to 0,665 and 0,333).

Then, the fluctuation of equity beta value (0,711) in

the case of 30% leverage up is the same as the results

in the rest 2 leverage cases. And we could note that

the decrease of leverage in the case of 20% leverage

down causes an increase in asset beta var up to 0,200

(compared to 0,14).

Fig.1. Comparing Statistical Results of Three (3)

Scenarios of Changing FL (Period 2009-2011)

Fig.2. Comparing Statistical Results of Three (3)

Scenarios of Changing FL (Period 2007-2011)

(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

Table 7: Interest Rates in Banking Industry During

Crisis

Year

Borrowing

Interest

rates

Deposit

Rates
Note

2011 18%-22% 13%-14%

2010 19%-20% 13%-14% Approximately

(2007: required

reserves ratio at

SBV is changed

from 5% to 10%)

(2009: special

supporting interest

rate is 4%)

2009 9%-12% 9%-10%

2008 19%-21%
15%-

16,5%

2007 12%-15% 9%-11%

(source: Viet Nam commercial banks)

Table 8: Basic Interest Rate Changes in Viet Nam

Year Basic rate Note

2011 9%

2010 8%

2009 7%

2008 8,75%-14% Approximately, fluctuated

2007 8,25%

2006 8,25%

2005 7,8%

2004 7,5%

2003 7,5%

2002 7,44%

2001 7,2%-8,7% Approximately, fluctuated

2000 9%

(source: State Bank of Viet Nam and Viet Nam

economy)

Table 9: Inflation, GDP Growth and

Macroeconomics Factors

Year Inflation GDP
USD/VND

rate

2011 18% 5,89% 20.670

2010

11,75%

(Estimated at

Dec 2010)

6,5%

(expected)
19.495

2009 6,88% 5,2% 17.000

2008 22% 6,23% 17.700

2007 12,63% 8,44% 16.132

2006 6,6% 8,17%

2005 8,4%

Note approximately

(source: Viet Nam commercial banks and Economic

statistical Bureau

0,665

0,406

0,711

0,140

0,665

0,333

0,711

0,100

0,665

0,458

0,711

0,200

0,000 0,200 0,400 0,600 0,800

Equity beta

mean

Asset beta

mean

Equity beta

var

Asset beta

var

FL 20% down

FL 30% up

FL keep as in F.S

report

0,565

0,337

0,618

0,134

0,552

0,268

0,632

0,097

0,576

0,387

0,6066

0,1841

0,000 0,100 0,200 0,300 0,400 0,500 0,600 0,700

Equity beta

mean

Asset beta mean

Equity beta var

Asset beta var

FL 20% down

FL 30% up

FL keep as in F.S report

20 International Journal of Advance Research and Innovation, Volume 6, Issue 3, Jul-Sept 2018

Table 10: Increase/Decrease Risk Level of Listed Medicine Industry Firms Under Changing Scenarios of

Leverage : in 2011 F.S Reports, 30% up, 20% Down in the Period 2009 – 2011

Orde

r No.

Compan

y stock

code

FL keep as in F.S

report
FL 30% up FL 20% down

Equity

beta

Asset

beta

Increase

/Decrease

(equity beta)

Increase

/Decrease (asset

beta)